grocery stores in NC1 zones that were pre-existing to the zoning. The exception reads:  

Grocery stores in NC1 zones are limited to 10,000 square feet. As a special exception, 
existing grocery stores may be expanded or replaced on-site or on abutting lots up to a 
maximum size of twenty-three thousand (23,000) sq. ft. when (a series of 6 conditions) are 
met.  

Commercial zones (C1 and C2) are another zone in which regulations are conducive to the 
siting of new grocery stores. C zones are intended as auto-oriented commercial areas that 
provide a range of retail and services to the surrounding neighborhoods and the larger